STATE OF NEW YORK
OFFICE OF THE MEDICAID INSPECTOR GENERAL
800 North Pearl Street
Albany, New York 12204

ANDREW M. CUOMO JAMES C. COX
GOVERNOR MEDICAID INSPECTOR GENERAL

May 25, 2012

Betsy Ross Rehabilitation Center, Inc.
1 Elsie Street
Rome, New York 13440

Re: Medicaid Rate Audit #10-1947

NPI Number:
Provider Number:
Dear N

Enclosed is the final audit report of the Office of the Medicaid Inspector General's (the “OMIG”)
audit of Betsy Ross Rehabilitation Center, Inc.’s (the “Facility”) Medicaid rates for the rate
period January, 1, 2005 through December 31, 2008. In accordance with 18 NYCRR Section
517.6, this report represents the OMIG's final determination on issues raised in the draft audit
report.

In response to the draft audit report dated February 2, 2012, you identified specific audit
findings with which you disagreed. Your comments have been considered (see Attachment A)
and the consideration of your comments resulted in no reduction to the total Medicaid
overpayment shown in the draft audit report. As previously stated in the draft audit report, the
Medicare Part B and D offsets were not within the scope of the review and may be examined
as part of a future audit. Based on the enclosed audited rates calculated by the Bureau of
Long Term Care Reimbursement, the Medicaid overpayment currently due is $34,840. This
overpayment is subject to Department of Health (the “DOH") and Division of Budget (the
“‘DOB") final approval. While not anticipated, any difference between the calculated
overpayment and the final DOH and DOB approved amount will be resolved with the Facility
by the OMIG Bureau of Collections Management.



Page 2

May 25, 2012

In accordance with 18 NYCRR Part 518 which regulates the collection of overpayments, your
repayment options are described below.

OPTION #1: Make full payment by check or money order within 20 days of the date of
the final audit report. The check should be made payable to the New York State
Department of Health and be sent with the attached Remittance Advice to:

New York State Department of Health
Medicaid Financial Management
GNARESP Corning Tower, Room 2266

' File #10-1947
Albany, New York 12237

OPTION #2: Enter into a repayment agreement with the Office of the Medicaid
Inspector General. If your repayment terms exceed 90 days from the date of the final
audit report, recoveries of amounts due are subject to interest charges at the prime rate
plus 2%. If the process of establishing the repayment agreement exceeds 20 days from
the date of the final audit report, the OMIG will impose a 15% withhold after 20 days
until the agreement is established. The OMIG may require financial information from
you to establish the terms of the repayment agreement. If additional information is
requested, the OMIG must receive the information within 30 days of the request or a
50% withhold will be imposed. OMIG acceptance of the repayment agreement is based
on your repaying the Medicaid overpayment as agreed. The OMIG will adjust the rate of
recovery, or require payment in full, if your unpaid balance is not being repaid as
agreed. The OMIG will notify you no later than 5 days after initiating such action. If you
wish to enter into a repayment agreement, you must forward your written request within
20 days to the following:

Bureau of Collections Management
New York State Office of the Medicaid Inspector General
800 North Pearl| Street
Albany, New York 12204

If within 20 days, you fail to make full payment or contact the OMIG to make repayment
arrangements, the OMIG will establish a withhold equal to 50% of your Medicaid billings to
secure payment and liquidate the overpayment amount, interest and/or penalty, not barring
any other remedy allowed by law. The OMIG will provide notice to you no later than 5 days
after the withholding of any funds.

In addition, if you receive an adjustment in your favor while you owe funds to the State, such
adjustment will be applied against the amount owed.



Page 3
May 25, 2012

You have the right to challenge this action and determination by requesting an administrative
hearing within sixty (60) days of the date of this notice. You may not request a hearing to raise
issues related to rate setting or rate setting methodology. In addition, you may not raise any
issue that was raised or could have been raised at a rate appeal with your rate setting agency.
You may only request a hearing to challenge specific audit adjustments which you challenged
in a response to the draft audit report. '

If you wish to request a hearing, the request must be submitted in writing to:

General Counsel
Office of Counsel
New York State Office of the Medicaid Inspector General
800 North Pear Street
Albany, New York 12204

Questions regarding the reiuest for a hearing should be directed o GG

of the Office of Counsel at

If a hearing is held, you may have a person represent you or you may represent yourself. If
you choose to be represented by someone other than an attorney, you must supply a signed
authorization permitting that person to represent you along with your hearing request. At the

hearing, you may call witnesses and present dchrﬁenta evidence on your behalf. If you
have any questions regarding the above, please c‘c:g}taah at

Sincerely,

Coordinator Medical Facilities Audit
Division of Medicaid Audit

Audit Management and Development
Office of the Medicaid Inspector General

Attachments:

Attachment A - Facility Draft Report Comments and OMIG Response

EXHIBITI - Summary of Per Diem Impact and Medicaid Overpayment
EXHIBITII - Summary of Medicaid Rates Audited
EXHIBIT Il - Property Expense Disallowances/(Allowances)

EXHIBIT IV - Return on and Retum of Real Property Equity Disallowances/(Allowances)

CERTIFED MAL A
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED i

Ver-16.0



NEW YORK STATE
OFFICE OF THE MEDICAID INSPECTOR GENERAL
REMITTANCE ADVICE

NAME AND ADDRESS OF AUDITEE | NPI #l |
PROVIDER i}

BETSY ROSS REHABILITATION

ALee
[2kE

CENTER, INC. P oo
1 ELSIE ROAD " AUDIT #10-1947
ROME, NEW YORK 13440 Sb T e .
[ ]PROVIDER
AUDIT [ X]RATE
TYPE [ ]PARTB
[ ]OTHER

 AMOUNT DUE: $34,840

CHECKLIST
1. To ensure proper credit, please enclose this form with your check.
2. Make checks payable to: New York State Department of Health
3. Record the Audit Number on your check.
4. Mail check to:
New York State Department of Health
Medicaid Financial Management
GNARESP Corning Tower, Room 2266

File #10-1947
Albany, New York 12237-0048

5. If the provider number shown above is incorrect, please enter the correct number
below.

CORRECT PROVIDER NUMBER




ATTACHMENT A

BETSY ROSS REHABILITATION CENTER INC. - AUDIT #10-1947
FACILITY DRAFT REPORT COMMENTS AND OMIG RESPONSE

All OMIG adjustments were accepted by the Facility except for those shown below. The
following details the disposition of final audit report adjustments after consideration of the
Facility’s draft audit report response comments.

EXHIBIT 1l COMMENTS

Adjustment #2 — Property Insurance Expense Adjustments

Facility Comment

In response to the OMIG Audit findings, we feel that there are errors that need to be addressed. Could
you provide us with how you calculated the property insurance adjustment or let unknown what bills you
are missing. The schedule sent disallows the crime policies; however, the crime policy protects the
facility's property against crime and is allowable.

OMIG Response

Crime insurance does not relate to the loss of or damage to the Facility's physical property and
consequently is only includable in the operating component of the rate. Since these insurance
premiums are not allowable as property insurance costs, they were disallowed.

Disposition: The draft report disallowance remains the same.

L

Adjustment #3 —Rent Expense Adjustments

The Rental expenses are in wrong year need to be moved to the appropriate year and reimbursed.

OMIG Response

Under the accrual basis of accounting, revenue is recorded in the period when it is earned, regardless
of when it is collected, and expenditures for expense and asset items are recorded in the period in
which they are incurred, regardless of when they are paid. Therefore, OMIG has disallowed these
rentals as they were incurred in periods not under audit.

Disposition: The draft report disallowance remains the same.



EXHIBIT |

BETSY ROSS REHABILITATION CENTER, INC.
RATE PERIODS JANUARY 1, 2005 THROUGH DECEMBER 31, 2008
SUMMARY OF PER DIEM IMPACT AND MEDICAID OVERPAYMENT

ISSUED FINAL
PART B & D PART B & D RATE
NON-ELIGIBLE NON-ELIGIBLE DECREASE MEDICAID  MEDICAID
RATE PERIOD RATES* RATES (INCREASE) DAYS  OVERPAYMENT

01/01/05 - 03/31/05 $129.01 $128.56 $0.45 7,285 $ 3278
04/01/05 - 06/30/05 128.24 127.79 0.45 6,937 3,122
07/01/05 - 09/30/05 133.14 132.69 0.45 7,879 3,646
10/01/05 - 12/31/05 133.51 133.06 0.45 7,775 3,499
01/01/06 - 03/31/06 135.70 135.56 0.14 7,428 1,040
04/01/06 - 06/30/06 133.99 133.85 0.14 7,478 1,047
07/01/06 - 09/30/06 133.36 133.22 0.14 7,250 1,015
10/01/06 - 12/31/06 137.26 137.12 0.14 7,364 1,031
01/01/07 - 03/31/07 146.12 145.95 0.17 6,734 1,145
04/01/07 - 06/30/07 145.35 145.18 0.17 6,806 1,157
07/01/07 - 12/31/07 140.89 140.72 0.17 13,459 2,288
01/01/08 - 03/31/08 145.29 144.86 0.43 6,207 2,669
04/01/08 - 06/30/08 142.73 142.30 - 043 7,097 3,052
07/01/08 - 12/31/08 145.55 145.12 0.43 16,166 6,951
TOTAL MEDICAID OVERPAYMENT $ 34,840

* Any differences between these rates and the rates listed in Exhibit Il of this report represent rate changes made
subsequent to OMIG's audit. These changes remain open to future audit by the OMIG. For the purpose of this Exhibit,
the Medicare Part B and D rates are not shown. The rate decrease/(increase) for those rates is the same as shown for
the Medicare Part B and D non-eligible rates above.



EXHIBIT Il

BETSY ROSS REHABILITATION CENTER, INC.
RATE PERIODS JANUARY 1, 2005 THROUGH DECEMBER 31, 2008

SUMMARY OF MEDICAID RATES AUDITED

The Facility's Medicaid utilization was approximately 66 percent for the period under audit
and the Medicaid per diem rates audited are shown below. Any differences between these
rates and the "Issued Rates" listed in Exhibit | of this report represent rate changes made
subsequent to our audit. These changes remain open to future audit by the OMIG.

Issued Medicare

PartB & D
RATE PERIOD Non-Eligible Rates *

01/01/05 - 03/31/05 $129.01
04/01/05 - 06/30/05 128.24
07/01/05 - 09/30/05 133.14
10/01/05 - 12/31/05 ] 133.51
01/01/06 - 03/31/06 135.70
04/01/06 - 06/30/06 133.99
07/01/06 - 09/30/06 137.36
10/01/06 - 12/31/06 133.26
01/01/07 - 03/31/07 146.12
04/01/07 - 06/30/07 145.35
07/01/07 - 12/31/07 140.89
01/01/08 - 03/31/08 145.29
04/01/08 - 06/30/08 142.73
07/01/08 - 12/31/08 145.55

* The Medicare Part B and D rates are not shown for the purpose of this Exhibit. The Medicare
Part B and D offsets were not within the scope of this audit and may be examined as part of a
future audit. '



(022) %0000} (022) 150 Hiusy

Gl8 %0000l GI8 1G0 O jusy
0€e %00°00L 0€Z 1G0 O sy
80€ %0000} 80€ 150 3 jusy $0EZ 8 00EZ SUONDAS L-Wiid ‘(6)0L"Z-98 ® (€)L1°Z-98 SUOIOBS HUDAN 01 :Suonenbay
€0z'l %2866 S0Z'L 900 ausy ‘sjuawisnipe
19L°L %0000} 192°L 010 q sy u Buynsas ssao0id uoneINdwod ajel sy} ul pamoje sasuadxa ay) Woly paleA Jipne Jad pauluuslep
(zzL) %2666 (2Z1) 500 9 sy asuadxa |ejual juswdinbg ‘jielap jusoyns Ul pue ‘sjeinooe ‘Jusuno aq o) pasnbal sI ejep
e %2866 8Pt 900 g juay 1S02 9y} ‘uolIppe U| ‘JIPNE UO PALLAA 3Q UEBD Jey) SPI0dal [BOIISHIE)S PUE [BlOUBLY UO paseq ejep
18 %Z8'66 /8 900 g uay 1502 @jenbape apircid I1Snw S)SOD djgesINGIA) Jo SiSeq ay) uo JuswAed Buialeoal siapinold (e
SININLSNrAVY ISNIdX3I LN3IY €
88 %2866 88 900 ‘suj oy
(180°1) %2866 (£80°L) 900 ‘su| oy $0SZ pPue 00EZ SUOIIAS L-IWYd ‘(B)21'2-98 U01399S YYOAN 0L :suonenbay
L8¥'S %.6'66 68V'S 900 'su| 'doid ‘asuadxa o) sjusw)snipe ul Buyinsal ajes ay) ul pamojje
002'z %2866 t0Z'C 900 'su| ‘doid asuadxe aoueINsul 3y} WOJj PaLBA S2UBINSU| PaYIPNY “|IEJSP JUBIOLINS Ul PUB ‘3JeINOOE ‘JUaLIND 8q
692 %Z8'66 692 900 ‘su| “doid ISNW BJep 1S0D JIPNe UO PalUBA B¢ UEeD Jey) SPI0Jal |EDIISIIEIS PUE [BIOUBUL UO Paseq BJep }S0D
65S'/ %Z8'66 695'Z 900 ‘su| "doid ajenbape apiroid o) pasnbal aie s)S02 9jqesInguulal Jo SIseq ayy uo sjuswAied Buinisoal siapIncld
¥ SININLSNrav ISNIdX3 FONVINSNI ALMIdO¥d 2
Z60'c %8666 €£60'C 200 uded IW ~ - 'ZZ'T-98 UORISS HUOAN 0} :Uone|nGay
: . . . ‘Kiessaoou asam saouemolestp ‘Ajuanbasuoy ‘sai|ioe) a1ed Y)eay [enuapisal Joy
QQ 4 4
¢ . .x.wm.mm va.m ¢oo .h a3 $JS00 9|qemo||e pasapIsuod ale juawdinba sjgeaow 0} pajejal sasuadxa AIesSSaoaU pue s|qeuoseal
GG6'C %86'66 956C 200 1dag 3N .
. e o . 1da Aluo ‘upne Jspun sieak 1sod ||e Jo} asuadxa uoneloaidsp Buipodar usym asuadxa uoneaidep
Wil %8666 1L} <00 a3 awdinba ajgeaotu se asuadxe uoneoaidsp juswdinba paxy/Buiping payissesiw Ajioed ayg (o
‘v'Z-98 Pue ‘9'LSY ‘0€Z LSY ‘181 LSY ‘8917 LGP SUONDAS HHDAN 0l :suoieinbay
. } . ) "pamo||esip Sem $)S02 9say) 0} a|qedljdde asuadxa
80L€ . %86'66 60, € 200 ..awo 3N yoperseidap ay) ‘ABulpicooy ‘jenueyy Buiuoday pue BuUNCOOY 4OHY BUY) Ul PAPNJOUI SUORIULSP
6zcce %8666 0€Z'€ 200 1deg 3N pue ssuepinb ey} pue sajdidulg Bupuncooy pajdecoy A|lesauan) ypm souepiodoe u) pasuadxa
L0€¢C %8666 L0E'C 200 ide@ 3N uasq aAey pjnoys sainjipuadxa asay) ‘Aiojuaaul 10 ‘salddns ‘siedas sop asem Aay) asneseq
09Z°L %8666 09Z'L 200 ‘ideQ 3N s}1s00 Bunesado se pesuadxe usaq aney pinoys Jeyy sjsod pazieyndes Apdauooul Ayjoed ayl (q
"(P)21°Z-98 uol1oag WHOAN 0} :uonenbay
"Kiessooou a1am saouemojjesip ‘Apuanbasuo) Juswasinquies
6£2 %8666 6T 200 ude@ 3N eyedndnp o} syunowe jusuodwod Apadoid sy ul asusdxe uoneroaidep auoyds|a) Jo JuBWIBSINGLUISI
25¢ %86'66 2SE 200 ada@ 3 8y) ‘Jopuiod asuadxa joalpul Byl ysiqelsa o) pasn seoud Buieo pue uesw ‘sseq ay)
6€2 %8666 6£C 200 ude@ QN dutwIslap 0} BINWLIO) By} Ut papnjoul S ssuadxe oy} aoulg -asuadxa Bupelado ue aq o) asuadxs
88¢c %86'66 88E$ 200 adag gy @uoydepd) o alnjeu ay) pauluudlep sey juswasinquiay aled uua] Buoq jo neaing syl (e
SIONVMOTIVSIA ISNIdX3 NOILVIOINdIA LNINDINDI ITSVAON L
(sesuemoj|y)/saouemojjesiq ssa]
OEP'OLE $  202'90€ $ 086992 $  ZGL'vPE $ gz1-3H 48d pamo)|y asuadxgy Ausdoig
800C 1002 9002 500 %yova (GImOTIV) H3INIO NOILd™EOS3Ia
SAO3d 31vd “30VHL  gamoTvsia  Ls0d

(STIONVMOTIVISIONVMOTIVSIA ISNIdXI ALNIJONd
£00Z ‘L€ ¥3AWIDIA HONONHHL S00Z ‘L ANVYNNYF SAOIN3d ILVY
z10 | abed "ONI931INT9 NOILVIIIavHIY 5309 AS13d
N LigiHx3



L6L'v6Z $

202'86Z $ 0PL'09Z $ 9.0'2¢ §

€e9'él §

0008 $ ov8's ¢ 1891

056'L

(81€'2)

{og0°1)

eve'l
86/

L0S

vel'L

[-od
b=
f=
~N

8l9
[4AS

(21£'2)
(9s62'1)
“(gs2'L)

(z61')) o

(6689) o
(980'1)

€L’y

8¢8

Ge9'e
0L
s9v'e

%866

%.6°66
%.6°66

%2866
%866
%C8'66
%<C8'66
%2866
%866
%C8'66
%C8'66

%00°001
%0000}
%.6°66

%00°00}
%L.6'66
%.6°66
%.6°66
%.6'66

%0000}

2002 9002 §002

SaOoRy3d 31V

Z 107 abed
I Li1gIHX3

% AOvE
~20WViL

Xel 3y

aWoou| ‘AUl
8WOooU| "AU|

‘b3 j0 18y
‘b3 40 19y
b3 j0 18y
‘b3 J0 18y
‘b3 uo 18y
‘b3 uo 18y
‘b3 uo 9y
‘b3 uo 18y

O ey
3 sy
g usy

O sy
sy
O sy
v usy
v uay

3 sy

$66'L 900
8l9 S00
ace G00
(2ee'2) 100
(1ee'2) 100
(652'1) 100
(862'1) 100
(zeo't) 100
(v6L'1) 100
(106) 100
(880°1) 100
L'y 1G0
eve'l 160
862 ¥00
8¢c8 160
L0S S00
9€9'z S00
201 G00
99v'e G00
veL'L 160
@amomv)

(SIONVMOTIV)ISIONVMOTIVSIAQ ISNIdXI ALN¥IJONd
8002 ‘1€ ¥38W3D3Q HONOYUHL S00Z ‘L AMVNNYF SQOINId LV
"ONI"931IN35 NOILVIMavHIg 5509 ASITd

Y3IN3D NOILJRIOS3A
a3amoTvsia Lsod

ISNIdXI ALNIdONd aaliany
(sasuemojly)/saouemoyiesiq €101

€01T uoRIag |L-Wid ‘(6)01'Z-98 B (B)L1°2-98 SUORIAS HWHOAN 01 :Suoneinbay

‘Alessadau Sem 30UBMOJIESIP B 'a10}a13Y ] "asuadxa |eyded sjqemo)je

UE Jou aJe yolym sasuadxa xe) ajelsa |eal |ejo} ay) ul sabieyo jsalajul aje| papnjoul Ayjioe ayj
'$1S00 |ejded s|qemojie apnjou; |[eys ajel ay) Jo jusuodwod |ejided oyioads Ajjioe) sjgemo)e ayt

JONVMOTIVSIA ISNIJdX3 XVL 31v1iS3 TvIY 9

7'70Z Uoi99S L-Wud ‘(1N2)0Z'Z-98 8 (B)L1°Z-98 SUOIIOBS HUDAN 01 :suoneinboy

"asuadxa }saJa)ul Jsuiebe Jasyo Sem |ejual asnoy A(ILue) OM) aY) WOJ PBALIEP BWIooUI |BJua)

J8u ay) ‘Ajpuanbasuo) ‘sasso| pue suieb ||e se |jom se ‘sexe) Buipjoyyum Jo Jusw)seaul Aesodwa)
UO pauIED }SBIBJUI 'BLIOOUI [BJUSI '}S8ISJUI 'SPUBPIAIP WO paziiea) junowe jau ajebaibbe ay)
SE pauyep aq |[BYS SWODUI JUSWIISSAU| “BLIODUI JUBWSAAUI Aq paonpal aq o) S| asuadxa Jsa1aju|

AYIA0D3Y JNOONI TVINIY 13N 'S

: 12°2-98 UONIaS HWHDAN 0} :uonejnbay
‘AL Ndiux3 0} 1a)9y "saouemolje Ajnba Jo pue uo uimal u) Buiynsal suonippe Jusuidinba paxiy
pue Buipjing pajipne JO UOISN|OUI 3Y) J03Ya1 0} pajsnipe alem S)Sod feouoisiy Auedoid jeas ay)

SIONVMOTTIV ALIND3 40 ANV NO NiNL3Y ¥

(P} pue (e)£1°Z -98 ‘¥"'Z-98 SUOHI3S MUDAN 01 :Suonenbay
"pamo[|esip alam sasuadxa ay} ‘Ajjusnbasuo)
‘Jpne Japun pouad ay} 0} pajejal jou a1am Jey) sabieyo pouad Jayjo papnjoul sesuadxs |eluay (p

zeole

uonoas L-IWdd ‘(P)21°Z-98 pue ‘(6)oL'Z-98 ‘(B)LL°Z-98 SUOHIAS HUOAN 0l :suopeinbay

"ajel ay} Jo Jusuodwod [endeds ayy woly
Sjunowe 9say) 9AOWS) 0) AJBSS8D8U a1am saouemollesig "sainypuadxa Bunelado passpisucd
aie abejsod pue se|ddns saidoo ay) -sies ayy jo jusuodwods Auadoid sy ur papnpul eq
jou pjnoys pue sasuadxa Buneiado pasapisuod ase salddns ypm pajeoosse sasuadxs |gjuay (o

$0ET pPue Q0EZ SU0I3S L-WNd ‘(B)L1°Z-98 UOHRIAS ¥YDAN O} :suone|nbay

‘A1esSs803U SEM 30UBMO||ESIP B Sasuadxa |ejual Spaq pue Buises| |e1nJaWwiwod Juawnoop

Ajny Jou pinod Aoe4 aY) 30UIS [IBISP JUSIOYNS Ul PUB 8jeinddoe ‘Juaund aq o) pannbas si elep

SO0 38U} ‘uolIppE U[ IPNE UO PAILISA 8q UED JBy) Sp1odal |edliSiiElS PUE [BIDUBUL UO Paseq ejep

102 ajenbape apiaocid Jsnuw §3S0D d|gesINqIal JO SISBq 3y} uo JuswAed Buingoas siapiaold (q
(LNOD) SINIWLSNravy ISNIdX3 IN3Y ¢



ETSY

ILITA

Cc

Cc

EXHIBIT IV

RATE PERIODS JANUARY 1, 2005 THROUGH DECEMBER 31, 2008
RETURN ON AND RETURN OF REAL PROPERTY EQUITY DISALLOWANCES/(ALLOWANCES)

Return of Equity Calculation

Real Property Historical Cost per HE-12B

Audit Disallowances/(Allowances):

* Inclusion of Building and Fixed Equipment Additions

Audited Historical Cost

Less: Accumulated Reimbursement

Audited Net Equity
Remaining Useful Life
Audited Return of Equity
Promulgated Return of Equity

Disallowances/(Allowances)

Return on Equity Calculation

Audited Net Equity

Less: %2 Current Return of Equity
Audited Net Investment

Rate of Return

Audited Return on Equity
Promulgated Return on Equity

Disallowances/(Allowances)

RATE PERIODS

2005 2006 2007 2008
$ 2777614 $2805959 $ 2634459 $ 2,638,837
' (22,865) (22,865) (29,053) (29,053)
$‘.2,800,479 $ 2828824 $2663512 $ 2,667,890
1,847,288 1,920,610 1,996,295 2,059,592
$ 953191 $ 908214 $ 696267 $ 637,348
13 12 11 10
$ 73322 $ 75685 $ 63297 $ 63735
$ 71564 $ 73926 $ 60976 $ 61413
$  (1,758) $  (1,759) $  (2321) $  (2,322)
$ 953191 $ 908214 § 696267 § 637,348
36,661 37,843 31,649 31,868
$ 916530 $ 870,371 $ 664,618 $ 605480
4.95% 4.45% 4.90% 4.68%
$ 45368 $ 38732 $ 32566 $ 28,336
$ 44280 $ 37831 $ 31372 $ 27,304
$ (1,088 $ (901) $  (1,194) $  (1,032)




